During the financial year, as part of its investment strategy, 
your Company had entered into a Share Purchase Agreement 
(“SPA”) with Walter Pack Automotive Products India Private 
Limited (“WPI”) and its shareholders i.e. Walter Pack S.L. 
and Mr. Roy Mathew. for acquiring 315,442 (Three Hundred 
Fifteen Thousand Four Hundred Forty-Two) equity shares, 
resulting in your company holding 90.1% (ninety point one 
percent) of WPI’s equity share capital on a fully diluted basis. 
Consequently, WPI has become a subsidiary of your company.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS REPORT
Pursuant to Regulation 34(2) of SEBI Listing Regulations,